

\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1167/2019 & CM APPL. 5258/2019**

AMAR SINGH MEWATI

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meghna and Mr. Sachin Kumar,
Advocates for Mr. Rajiv Aggarwal,
Advocate.

versus

THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose, Advocate for R-1.
Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh and Ms. Aarushi, Advocates for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

05.02.2019

CM APPL. 5257/2019

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application is, accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1167/2019 & CM APPL. 5258/2019

Issue notice.

Learned counsels appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and 2 accept notice. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 1 submits that the respondent No. 1 is proforma party therefore, no counter affidavit is required.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 2 seeks

time to file counter affidavit.

Let needful be done within four weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

On taking steps, let notice be served upon the respondent Nos. 3 to 14 through respondent No. 2 and on receipt of the notices, the said respondents are directed to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Renotify on 29.04.2019 alongwith W.P.(C) 13893/2018.

Till further orders, respondent No. 2 shall not give any effect to the seniority list dated 17.12.2018.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

FEBRUARY 05, 2019

rd