



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1167/2019 & CM APPL. 5258/2019**

AMAR SINGH MEWATIPetitioner
Through: Ms. Meghna De and Ms. L.
Gangmei, Advocates.

versus

**THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT
OF DELHI AND ORS.**Respondents
Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Vaibhav
Gandhi and Mr. Dushyant Kaul,
Advocates for R-1.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for
GNCTD with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat and
Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates for R-
2.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

ORDER
24.09.2025

%

CM APPL. 58633/2025 (for vacation of stay)

1. By an interim order dated 29.04.2019, it was directed that, if any juniors of the petitioner are promoted to the post of Administrative Officer on the basis of the seniority list, which is under challenge in this writ petition, one post would be kept vacant for the petitioner, subject to the outcome of the petition.
2. Respondent No. 2 has filed the present application seeking vacation of the interim order on the ground that the petitioner has since



superannuated, and that keeping a post of Administrative Officer vacant has now become futile.

3. Ms. Meghna De, learned counsel for the petitioner, accepts that such an interim order is no longer required, without prejudice to any consequential relief that may be granted to the petitioner, in the event he succeeds in the writ petition.

4. The application is, therefore, allowed, and the interim order dated 29.04.2019 is vacated. The respondents are no longer required to keep a post of Administrative Officer vacant for the petitioner.

5. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1167/2019

List on 20.01.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025
SS/KA/